
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

STANDARD AGREEMENT 
STD. 213 A(Rev. 6/03) AGREEMENT NUMBER 

14F-3009 
REGISTRATION NUMBER 

'AMENDMENT N~l\mER 

eP 1337355.2 

This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and the Contractor named below 
STATE AGENCY'S NAME 

Department of Community Services and Development 
CONTRACTOR'S "'AME 

ElDorado County Health and Human Services Agency 
2. The tenn of this 

January 1, 2014 through December 31,2014 
Agreement is : 

3. The maximum amount 
ofthis Agreement is: 

$ 265.790.00 

4. The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a 
part of the Agreement and incorporated herein: 

A. The maximum amount of this Agreement payable to Contractor by the State has changed from 
$146,839.00 to $265,790.00, reflecting an increase of $118,951.00. 

B. Exhibit B, Attachment I, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the attached Exhibit B, 
Attachment I. 

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this A reement has been executed by the arties hereto. 

CONTRACTOR 

3057 Briw Rd #A, Placerville, CA 95667 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Services and Develo ment 

95833 

CALIFORNIA 

Department of General Services 
l'se Only 

14-0174 2C Page 1 of 12



State of California
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES AND DEVELOPMENT Bi-Monthly
CSBG Contract Budget Summary x Monthly
CSD 425.S (Rev.7/13)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

E-mail Address: 05/07/2014

Telephone Number: (530) 642-4839

2

CSBG Funds
(rounded to the nearest dollar)

Jose Martinez Contract Term:

Contract Amount:

1/1/2014-12/31/2014

Amendment Number:

Expenditure Reporting:

Salaries and Wages

Contract/Consultant Services 

Operating Expenses 

Salaries and Wages

Fringe Benefits

Contract Number:

ATTACHMENT I
 CSBG CONTRACT BUDGET SUMMARY

Fringe Benefits

Other Costs

CSBG Funds
(rounded to the nearest dollar) 

Out-of-State Travel

SECTION 20:  PROGRAM COSTS 

$110,111

Operating Expenses 

$265,790

Line Item

SECTION 90:  CSBG Funds Administrative Percent (Section 10 divided by Section 80)

SECTION 80:  Agency Total Operating Budget (Sum of Sections 40 and 70)

SECTION 40:  Total CSBG Budget Amount (Sum of Subtotal Sections 10 and 20)

1.31%

Other Costs

SECTION 70:  Enter Other Agency Operating Funds Used to Support CSBG $19,969,681

$20,235,471.00

$265,790.00

Subtotal Section 20:  Program Costs

Subcontractor/Consultant Services

Out-of-State Travel

Equipment

Subtotal Section 10:  Administrative Costs (cannot exceed 12% of the total operating budget in Section 80)

Line Item

Equipment

$38,937

$50,000

SECTION 10:  ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS

Contractor Name: 14F-3009

$66,742

Date:

Prepared By:

$265,790 

jose.martinez@edcgov.us

El Dorado County Health and Human 
Services Agency

14-0174 2C Page 2 of 12



State of California
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES AND DEVELOPMENT
CSBG Budget Support -- Personnel Costs
CSD 425.1.1 (Rev. 7/13)

Contractor Name: Contract Number:

Contract Term:

Contract Amount:

Date: E-mail Address:

C

$69,587.00

$102,074.00

$50,952.00

$41,050.00

$49,592.00

$239.00

Percentage

0.36%

Amendment Number:

SECTION 20 -- PROGRAM COSTS -- SALARIES AND WAGES

Total (must match Section 10: Administrative Costs line item 1 on the CSD 425.S Budget Summary form) $66,742

 CSBG BUDGET SUPPORT -- PERSONNEL COSTS

1/1/2014-12/31/2014

2

18.69% $7,672.2512

12 $2,658.13Program Coordinator

D

Housing Program Coordinator

No. of 
Positions

17.48%

1

1 Department Analyst II 7.68%

2

Health Insurance

ATTACHMENT I

30.19%

F

Total Salary for 
each position

$15,382.41

Section 10
Administrative 

Costs 
List CSBG funds 
Budgeted Line 2

12

1.44%

27.87%

$963.00

FRINGE BENEFITS

3.98%

$13,058.00

$5,344.2812

$35,685.07

Section 20
Program Costs 

List CSBG funds 
Budgeted Line 2

TOTAL MUST MATCH THE AMOUNT ENTERED ON CSD 425.S (BUDGET SUMMARY)

Medicare

Total (must match Section 20: Program Costs line item 1 on the CSD 425.S Budget Summary form)

$2,658.00

Long Term Disabilities

19.57%

Enter description of Fringe Benefits.  Please include the percentage of Salaries and 
Wages paid in Benefits.  (Examples:  FICA, SSI, Health Ins., Workers Comp. Etc.)

$35,517

$18,599.00

Percent (%) of 
CSBG time 

allocated for 
each position

1

Retirement Plan (Cal PERS)

Cell Phone Allowance, Other

05/07/2014

EA

1

jose.martinez@edcgov.us

Section 10 -- ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS -- SALARIES AND WAGES

Total CSBG Funds 
budgeted for each 

position

Number of CSBG 
months allocated 
for each position

Program Manager I

Prepared By: Jose Martinez

$265,790 

El Dorado County Health and Human 
Services Agency

Telephone Number:

14F-3009

(530) 642-4839

12

5.36%

Position Title

B

Program Assistant

14-0174 2C Page 3 of 12



State of California
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES AND DEVELOPMENT
CSBG Budget Support -- Personnel Costs
CSD 425.1.1 (Rev. 7/13)

Contractor Name: Contract Number:

Contract Term:

Contract Amount:

Date: E-mail Address:

C

ATTACHMENT I

 CSBG BUDGET SUPPORT -- PERSONNEL COSTS
El Dorado County Health and Human 
Services Agency

14F-3009 Amendment Number: 2

Prepared By: Jose Martinez 1/1/2014-12/31/2014

Telephone Number: (530) 642-4839 $265,790 

05/07/2014 jose.martinez@edcgov.us

Section 10 -- ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS -- SALARIES AND WAGES
A B D E F

No. of 
Positions

Position Title
Total Salary for 
each position

Percent (%) of 
CSBG time 

allocated for 
each position

Number of CSBG 
months allocated 
for each position

Total CSBG Funds 
budgeted for each 

position

Total (must match Section 10: Administrative Costs line item 1 on the CSD 425.S Budget Summary form)

SECTION 20 -- PROGRAM COSTS -- SALARIES AND WAGES

Total (must match Section 20: Program Costs line item 1 on the CSD 425.S Budget Summary form)

FRINGE BENEFITS

Enter description of Fringe Benefits.  Please include the percentage of Salaries and 
Wages paid in Benefits.  (Examples:  FICA, SSI, Health Ins., Workers Comp. Etc.)

Percentage

Section 10
Administrative 

Costs 
List CSBG funds 
Budgeted Line 2

Section 20
Program Costs 

List CSBG funds 
Budgeted Line 2

Deferred Compensation 1.44% $959.00

Flex Benefit 0.60% $400.00

Workers Compensation 1.43% $956.00

TOTAL MUST MATCH THE AMOUNT ENTERED ON CSD 425.S (BUDGET SUMMARY) $3,420

Tahoe Differential 1.08% $719.00

Bilingual Pay 0.58% $386.00

14-0174 2C Page 4 of 12



State of California
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES AND DEVELOPMENT
CSBG Budget Support -- Non Personnel Costs
CSD 425.1.2 (Rev. 7/13)

3 3

4 4

5 5

6

6

i

ii

iii

iv

7 7

Section 10: Administrative Costs

Indirect Cost

Other Costs - List each line item (i - iv): Any additional Other 
Costs (attach additional sheet if necessary):

Section 20: Program Cost

2

E-mail Address:

Contract Amount:

List all Subcontractor/Consultant Services

CSBG BUDGET SUPPORT -- NON PERSONNEL COSTS
El Dorado County Health and Human 
Services Agency

14F-3009

 

Contractor Name:

List all Contract/Consultant Services sum should equal total on line item 6 of 
CSD 425.S Budget Summary form

ATTACHMENT I

Contract Number:

Contract Term:Jose Martinez

(530) 642-4839

1/1/2014-12/31/2014

Amendment Number:

LIST EACH LINE ITEM
Totals must match CSD 425.S Budget Summary form 
Attach additional sheet(s) if necessary

Hit Alt & Enter at the same time to begin a new line or paragraph within the cell.

Telephone Number:

Date: 05/07/2014

265,790

Section 20:
Program Costs

Section 10:
Administrative Costs

Prepared By:

Total Other Costs (Sum of i, ii, iii, iv):

Communications, Refuse Disposal, Janitorial Exp, Liability Ins, 
Ground Maint, Office Exp, Postage, Rent, Travel, Vehicle Lease, 
Fuel, Utilities, Printing Svc, IT Support, Store and Mail Support

List all Out-of-State Travel: Name of conference; Specify location; Cost 
per trip

List all Equipment Purchases

 

jose.martinez@edcgov.us

CSBG

 

List all Operating Expenses

$50,000

sum should equal total on line item 3 of 
CSD 425.S Budget Summary form 

sum should equal total on line item 4 of 
CSD 425.S Budget Summary form

sum should equal total on line item 3 of 
CSD 425.S Budget Summary form

sum should equal total on line item 4 of 
CSD 425.S Budget Summary form 

 

110,111

$110,111.00

sum should equal total on line item 7 of 
CSD 425.S Budget Summary form

  

sum should equal total on line item 7 of 
CSD 425.S Budget Summary form 

 

sum should equal total on line item 5 of 
CSD 425.S Budget Summary form 

sum should equal total on line item 6 of 
CSD 425.S Budget Summary form

sum should equal total on line item 5 of 
CSD 425.S Budget Summary form

14-0174 2C Page 5 of 12



State of California
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES AND DEVELOPMENT
CSBG Budget Support -- Other Agency Operating Funds

CSD 425 1.3 (7/13)

Contractor Name:

Prepared By:

Telephone Number:

Date:

Revenue from other governmental agencies

Charges for Services

Miscellaneous Revenues (Donations)

El Dorado County General Fund

State Department of Aging

Federal- pass through from State Department of Health Services

Federal- pass through from State Department of Aging

Federal- pass through from State Department of Housing and Community 
Development

Federal- Housing and Urban Development (HUD)

Federal- pass through from State Department of Community Services and 
Development

Federal- State Department fo Employment Development (through Golden Sierra Job 
Training Agency)

Total Other Agency Operating Funds to Support CSBG (Total should match total on CSD 425 S form, Section 70) $19,969,681

$371,623

$2,299,452

$1,436,811

Other

Local

LocalFund Balance

$1,379,775

$219,459

$975,163

Federal

Other

Other

$4,981,001

$3,604,099

$1,539,367

Federal

Federal

Federal

$183,453

$1,634,840

$1,084,819

State

Federal

Federal

05/07/2014 E-mail Address: jose.martinez@edcgov.us

Funding Amount

$259,819

Funding Type
Federal, State, Local, Private, 

Other

State

Funding Source
(DO NOT ABBREVIATE)

State Department of Health Services

Jose Martinez Contract Term: 1/1/2014-12/31/2014

(530) 642-4839 Contract Amount: $265,790 

ATTACHMENT I
CSBG Budget Support -- Other Agency Operating Funds

El Dorado County Health and Human Services 
Agency

Contract Number: 14F-3009 Amendment Number: 2

14-0174 2C Page 6 of 12



State of California
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES AND DEVELOPMENT
CSBG Budget Support -- Other Agency Operating Funds

CSD 425 1.3 (7/13)

Contractor Name:

Prepared By:

Telephone Number:

Date:

ATTACHMENT I
CSBG Budget Support -- Other Agency Operating Funds

El Dorado County Health and Human Services 
Agency

Contract Number: 14F-3009 Amendment Number: 2

Jose Martinez Contract Term: 1/1/2014-12/31/2014

(530) 642-4839 Contract Amount: $265,790 

05/07/2014 E-mail Address: jose.martinez@edcgov.us

Funding Source
(DO NOT ABBREVIATE)

Funding Type
Federal, State, Local, Private, 

Other
Funding Amount

Total Other Agency Operating Funds to Support CSBG (Total should match total on CSD 425 S form, Section 70)

14-0174 2C Page 7 of 12



State of California 
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES AND DEVELOPMENT 
CSBG Contract Budget Narrative 
CSD 425 1.4 (Rev. 7/13) 

ATTACHMENT I 
CSBG CONTRACT BUDGET NARRATIVE 

 
Contractor Name: 
El Dorado County Health and Human Services 

Contract Amount: 
$227,548  

Date: 
11/28/2013   

Prepared By: 
Jose Martinez   

Contract Number: 
14F‐3009   

Amendment Number: 
2   

Telephone Number: 
(530) 642‐4839   

Contract Term: 
1/1/2014‐12/31/2014   

E-mail Address: 
jose.martinez@edcgov.us   

 

 1.  Salaries and Wages   

Department Analyst: Responsible for CSD Reporting. 0.08 FTE, $5,345. 
Program Manager I: Responsible for most of Community Service Programs. 0.17 FTE (2), $35,686. 
Housing Program Coordinator: Oversees Low‐Income Program at South Lake Tahoe facilities, 0.3 FTE, $15,382. 
Program Assistant: Provides information and assistance for low income programs. 0.19FTE, $7,672. 
Program Coordinator: Oversees Low‐Income Heating Assistance Program. 0.06 FTE, $2,658. 
 

Total: $66,742 

2.  Fringe Benefits  

Cell Phone Allowance:  About 3.98% of total salaries for a total amount of $2,658.  
Retirement Plan (Cal PERS): At an average of 19.57% of total salaries for a total amount of $13,058.  
Medicare: About 1.44% of total salaries for a total amount of $963. 
Health Insurance: At an average of 27.87% of total salaries for a total amount of $18,599. 
Long Term Disabilities: About 0.36 % of total salaries for a total amount of $239. 
Deferred Compensation: At an average of 1.44% of total salaries for a total amount of $959. 
Flex Benefit:  About 0.60%of total salaries for a total amount of $400. 
Worker’s Compensation: At an average of 1.43% of total salaries for a total of $956. 
Tahoe differential:  Only applies to employees who resides and report to Tahoe Office.  It averages 1.08% of 
total salaries for a total amount of $719. 
Bilingual Pay: Only applies to employees who are certified bilingual. It averages around 0.58% of total salaries 
for a total of $386.00 
 

Total $38,937 

3.  Operating Expenses 

All Operating Expenses are based on actual cost in calendar year 2013. 
Communication Cost: Actual cost of telephone calls and equipment charged by IT department. $3,200 
Refuse Disposal: Portion of Refuse Disposal fees $1,000 
Janitorial Expense and Supplies: Portion of Janitorial Cost for facilities and supplies $3,000 
Liability Insurance:  Cost of Self Insured Liability Insurance $1,000 
Ground Maintenance: Cost for Lease Facilities’ Ground Maintenance $4,000 
Office Expense: $5,500 
Postage: $800 
Lease of Office Equipment: $11,250 
Rent: $13,800 
Travel Cost: Include Mileage reimbursement for use of employee's personal vehicle $1,000 
Vehicle Lease: Cost of county owned vehicle $350 
Fuel: Cost of fuel for county owned vehicle $1,800 

14-0174 2C Page 8 of 12



IT Support: Cost of IT department charge, include mainframe and network support $2,300 
Store and Mail Support: Cost of Central Store and Courier Services provided by the Chief Administrative Office 
$1,000 
 

Total Operating Expense, $50,000 

4.  Other Cost 

Indirect Cost: This includes all fiscal and administrative operating costs that benefit the entire agency. These 
costs will be pooled at an indirect cost rate developed to spread these costs equitable between all four 
divisions of the agency.  Fixed asset costs are removed from the calculation of indirect cost and will be 
recovered though A87 charges in other years.  The indirect cost rate has not been approved by the state at 
this time but it has been submitted for approval.  
 

Total Indirect Cost:  $110,111 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  14-0174 2C Page 9 of 12



services. 

of 
costs 

conferences and subcontractor 

forms. 

14-0174 2C Page 10 of 12



a 

Out of state travel must include expenses incurred ~n•w"w" 
costs are the expenses for 
staff on official business for the agency. 

14-0174 2C Page 11 of 12



.. 

to 

from violations the of 
and Local laws and 

use of 

unless necessary due to fluctuations in workload 
.. Insurance of lives of officers or when the is a 

in OMB circular A-122 

14-0174 2C Page 12 of 12


	Text1: Norma Santiago, Chair, County of El Dorado Board of Supervisors


